
                                           
             (भारत सरकार का उद्यम) 

 
        (A Government of India Enterprise) 

कार्ाालर् पता: प्लॉट सं:42,सेक्टर- 44,गुरुग्राम- 122003(हरिर्ाणा)/Office Address: Plot No:42, Sector- 44, Gurugram-122003 (Haryana) 

 

 

Ref. No.: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/Solar/Corri No-02                          Date 24/10/2024 
 

Sub.:  Corrigendum No-02 to Specified QR for “Empanelment of channel partner for execution 
of Rooftop Solar projects in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar-Muft Bijli Yojna 
(PMSGY) Scheme in Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry & Odisha.  
[Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/10688, CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 
/10689, CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/10690, CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 
/10691] 

 
Dear Sir, 
 
1.0 This has reference to the bidding documents for the subject Package uploaded alongwith 

NIT, on the portal https://etender.powergrid.in on 01/08/2024.  
 

2.0 Please find enclosed herewith Corrigendum No-02 dated 24/10/2024 to the specified QR 
for subject packages, which shall form an integral part of the Bidding Documents.  

 
3.0 Save and except the above, all other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents remain 

unchanged.  
 
 Thanking you,  

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                        (Shivendra Sharma) 
DGM(CS) 

 

 

https://etender.powergrid.in/


Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

1.  Annexure (A) 
BDS  
Volume-I 
(Conditions of 
Contract) 

Qualification Criteria 
 
Qualification of bidder will be based on meeting the 
minimum pass/fail criteria specified below regarding the 
bidder’s technical experience and financial position as 
demonstrated by the Bidder’s responses in the 
corresponding Bid Schedules. 
 
Technical experience and financial resources of any 
proposed subcontractor shall not be taken into account in 
determining the Bidder’s compliance with the qualifying 
criteria.  
 
The Employer may assess the capacity and capability of the 
bidder, to successfully execute the scope of work covered 
under the package within stipulated completion period. 
This assessment shall inter-alia include (i) document 
verification; (ii) Bidder’s works / manufacturing facilities 
visit; (iii) manufacturing capacity, details of works 
executed, works in hand, anticipated in future & the 
balance capacity available for the present scope of work; 
(iv) Details of plant and machinery, manufacturing & 
testing facilities, manpower and financial resources; (v) 
Details of quality systems in place; (vi) past experience and 

Qualification Criteria 
 
Qualification of bidder will be based on meeting the 
minimum pass/fail criteria specified below regarding the 
bidder’s technical experience and financial position as 
demonstrated by the Bidder’s responses in the 
corresponding Bid Schedules. 
 
Technical experience and financial resources of any 
proposed subcontractor shall not be taken into account in 
determining the Bidder’s compliance with the qualifying 
criteria.  
 
The Employer may assess the capacity and capability of the 
bidder, to successfully execute the scope of work covered 
under the package within stipulated completion period. 
This assessment shall inter-alia include (i) document 
verification; (ii) Bidder’s works / manufacturing facilities 
visit; (iii) manufacturing capacity, details of works 
executed, works in hand, anticipated in future & the 
balance capacity available for the present scope of work; 
(iv) Details of plant and machinery, manufacturing & 
testing facilities, manpower and financial resources; (v) 
Details of quality in place; (vi) past experience and 



Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

performance; (vii) customer feedback; (viii) Banker’s 
feedback; etc. 
 
1.0 Experience 

1.1 Technical Experience 

i) Route-1 

The bidder must have erected and commissioned grid 

connected solar plant of minimum cumulative capacity of 

01 MW in the preceding financial year. 

 

                OR 

ii) Route-2 

 

The bidder must be a Manufacturer of solar PV modules 

as per the latest list of ALMM (Approved List of Models 

and Manufacturers) published by Ministry of New and 

Renewable Energy MNRE as on the date of bid 

submission (soft copy) i.e 31.08.2024. 

 

performance; (vii) customer feedback; (viii) Banker’s 
feedback; etc. 
 
1.0 Experience 

1.1 Technical Experience 

i) Route-1 

The bidder must have erected and commissioned grid 

connected solar plant of minimum cumulative capacity of 

300 kW during last three (03) years as on the originally 

scheduled last date of bid submission (soft copy) i.e. 

11.11.2024. 

                OR 

ii) Route-2 

The bidder must be a Manufacturer of solar PV modules 

as per the latest list of ALMM (Approved List of Models 

and Manufacturers) published by Ministry of Newand 

Renewable Energy MNRE as on the date of bid 

submission (soft copy) as mentioned above. 
 

 



Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

OR 

iii) Route-3 

The bidder must be a Distributor / dealer of solar PV 

modules who should have supplied modules of 

cumulative capacity of at least 02 MW in the preceding 

financial year. 

Notes: 

 
{i} For qualification through Route-1 above, the bidder shall 
submit net metering certificate(s)/ agreement along with 
works completion reports issued from Discoms. 
 
{ii} For qualification through Route-2 above, the bidder’s 
name should be in the latest list of ALMM (Approved List 
of Models and Manufacturers) published by Ministry of 
New and Renewable Energy as on the date of bid 
submission (soft copy) 

 
{iii} For qualification through Route-3 above, the bidder 
shall submit Dealer/ distributor certificate, which is valid 
as on date of bid submission (soft copy), issued by the Solar 

OR 

iii) Route-3 

The bidder must be a Distributor / dealer of solar PV 
modules who should have supplied modules of cumulative 
capacity of at least 01 MW during last three (03) years as on 
the originally scheduled last date of bid submission (soft 
copy) as mentioned above.  
 

Notes: 

 
{i} For qualification through Route-1 above, the bidder shall 
submit net metering certificate(s)/ agreement along with 
works completion reports issued from Discoms. 
 
{ii} For qualification through Route-2 above, the bidder’s 
name should be in the latest list of ALMM (Approved List 
of Models and Manufacturers) published by Ministry of 
New and Renewable Energy as on the date of bid 
submission as indicated above. 
 
{iii} For qualification through Route-3 above, the bidder 
shall submit Dealer/distributor certificate, which is valid as 
on date of bid submission (soft copy), issued by the Solar 



Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

PV modules manufacturer and shall provide purchase 
order copies/ invoices in support of indicated 02 MW 
cumulative capacity requirement. 

 

1.2 Financial Position 

Minimum Average Annual Turnover *(MAAT) for best 
three years i.e 36 months out of last five financial years of 
the bidder should be as following: 

  

Rs. 12 Lakhs for Package RTS-01;  

Rs. 6 Lakhs for Package RTS-02;  

Rs. 45 Lakhs for Package RTS-03;  
Rs. 240 Lakhs for Package RTS-04. 
 

Notes for clause 1.2: 

 

{i} (*) “Annual gross revenue from operations/gross 

operating income as incorporated in the profit & loss 

account excluding other operative income/other income”. 

 

{ii} In case, bidder is a holding company, the Financial 

PV modules manufacturer and shall provide purchase 
order copies/invoices in support of supply of Solar PV 
modules of cumulative capacity of 01 MW during last three 
(03) years.  
 

1.2 Financial Position 

Minimum Average Annual Turnover *(MAAT) for best 
three years i.e 36 months out of last five financial years of 
the bidder should be as following: 

   

Rs. 12 Lakhs for Package RTS-01;  

Rs. 6 Lakhs for Package RTS-02;  

Rs. 45 Lakhs for Package RTS-03;  
Rs. 240 Lakhs for Package RTS-04. 
 

Notes for clause 1.2: 

 
{i} (*) “Annual gross revenue from operations/gross 
operating income as incorporated in the profit & loss 
account excluding other operative income/other income”. 
 

{ii} In case, bidder is a holding company, the Financial 



Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

Position criteria referred to in clause 1.2 above shall be that 

of Holding company only (i.e. excluding   its   subsidiary   /   

group   companies).   In   case, bidder is a subsidiary 

company of a holding company, the Financial Position 

criteria referred to in clause 1.2 above shall be that of 

subsidiary company only (i.e. excluding its holding 

company). 

iii} For Bidders to qualify for more than one package, their 

financial position, specified at 1.2, shall not be less than the 

sum of the requirements for the packages they propose to 

qualify for. 

 

{iv}Relaxation for Start-Ups^/ MSEs: 

a) Relaxation for Start-Ups^: 

Start-Ups^ shall be considered qualified if they meet 

Eighty (80) % of the requirement specified at Para 1.2 

^Start-Ups as defined by DIPP, applicable as on the 

originally scheduled last date of bid submission (soft 

copy). 

 

Position criteria referred to in clause 1.2 above shall be that 

of Holding company only (i.e. excluding   its   subsidiary /   

group   companies).   In case, bidder is a subsidiary 

company of a holding company, the Financial Position 

criteria referred to in clause 1.2 above shall be that of 

subsidiary company only (i.e. excluding its holding 

company). 

iii} For Bidders to qualify for more than one package, their 

financial position, specified at 1.2, shall not be less than 

the sum of the requirements for the packages they propose 

to qualify for. 

 

{iv}Relaxation for Start-Ups^/ MSEs: 

a) Relaxation for Start-Ups^: 

Start-Ups^ shall be considered qualified if they meet 

Eighty (80) % of the requirement specified at Para 1.2 
^Start-Ups as defined by DIPP, applicable as on the 
originally scheduled last date of bid submission (soft copy). 
 
 
 



Corrigendum No-02 to the specified QR for Empanelment of Channel Partners for Rate Contract for execution of works of Rooftop 
Solar PV installation in residential sector under PM Surya Ghar – Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSGY) – For Ladakh, Lakshadweep, Puducherry 
& Odisha. 
  

SPECIFICATION NO.             :       (i) Ladakh , Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24/ 10688,  

(ii) Lakshadweep, Spec No:CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00 /24 /10689 
(iii)Puducherry, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10690  
(iv)Odisha, Spec No: CC/NT/W-MISC/DOM/T00/24 /10691 

 

Sr. 
No 

Clause 
reference. 

Existing Provision as per Annexure-A(BDS) along with 
Corrigendum No 1 to Specified QR 

 Modified QR as per Instant Corrigendum No 2 

b) Relaxation for MSE’s: 

For MSE bidders, the requirement of MAAT is waived off. 

^MSE as defined in bidding documents. 

 

1.3 The bidder shall furnish documentary evidence in 

support of the qualifying requirement stipulated as above. 
 

 

b) Relaxation for MSE’s: 

For MSE bidders, the requirement of MAAT is waived off. 

^MSE as defined in bidding documents. 

 

1.3 The bidder shall furnish documentary evidence in 

support of the qualifying requirement stipulated as above. 
 

   


